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Chief's message

THE HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

The Hopewell Township Police Department is a forward thinking,
accredited law enforcement agency staffed with a dedicated team
of officers committed to providing the highest level of service to
Hopewell Valley. We pride ourselves on our training, education,
and professionalism. We are most successful through the
partnerships that we establish and maintain within this
community. This police department strives to ensure that our
community has the upmost confidence in its officers to carry out
our duty as guardians of Hopewell Valley.  

OUR TEAM

Our team, is the strength of our organization. Every member plays
a vital role. We rely on the skills, abilities, and commitment of
each member to lead and inspire. We move as a one, committed to
our mission and grounded in our values.  



Mission Statement

Through collaborative efforts and partnerships, the
Hopewell Township Police Department serves as
guardians to the Hopewell Valley community by
enforcing the law, maintaining order, and protecting
the lives, property, and rights of all people. We shall
carry out our duties with reverence for human life
and with compassion and respect for everyone. 



Values

Integrity  We recognize integrity is the foundation of
Community trust. We will demonstrate ethical and honest
behavior, which is a critical requirement for each member of
this department. Do the right thing, especially when no one is
looking.
Empathy  We value our relationships and respect the differences,
opinions, perspectives and beliefs of others. By our ability to see a
situation from another’s perspective, we are able to reduce conflict
and find solutions.
Accountability  We are accountable to each other and to the
people we serve. This will be achieved through oversight and
transparency. We understand the importance of accountability in
maintaining public trust and confidence in our department. 
Respect  We will treat all people with dignity and respect. In order
to get respect, we must give respect. We must give in order to
receive. 
Service  This profession is one of service. Service to others and the
community for which we took an oath to guard and protect. One we
do not take lightly.  

 



Administration

                                                                  Chief James Rosso
Chief James Rosso joined the Hopewell Township Police Department in November of 2003 as a patrol
officer. Chief Rosso has served in many roles and liaison positions within the department, including
traffic officer, field training officer, supervising firearms instructor, and training coordinator. Chief
Rosso was promoted to the rank of Sergeant in 2017 and Lieutenant 2021.
Chief Rosso is a graduate of the New Jersey State Association of Chiefs of Police supervision program,
the Mid-Atlantic Law Enforcement Executive Development Seminar, and is an FBI LEEDA Trilogy Award
recipient graduating from the Supervisor, Command, and Executive Leadership Institutes.
Chief Rosso earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Criminal Justice from Fairleigh Dickinson University
and is currently pursuing his Masters degree in Public Administration.

Lieutenant Louis "Gino" Vastola joined the Hopewell Township Police
Department in November of 2002 as a patrol officer. Lieutenant Vastola served
as patrolman for several years before moving into the traffic division. From
there, Lt. Vastola served in the detective bureau from 2015 to 2020. Lieutenant
Vastola was promoted to the rank of Sergeant in 2020 and served as a patrol
supervisor. Lieutenant Vastola now functions as the department's Operations
Commander overseeing the patrol division, and the traffic unit

Lieutenant Joseph Maccaquano joined the Hopewell Township Police
Department in September of 2010 as a patrol officer coming to us from
Pennington Borough. He served in the patrol division until being moved into the
traffic unit in 2013. Lt Maccaquano was then assigned to the detective bureau
in 2016 and remained there until he was promoted to Sergeant in 2020. Lt
Maccaquano functions as the department’s Administrative Commander,
overseeing Internal Affairs, records bureau, communications and the detective
bureau.



Sergeants

Sergeant Mark Panzano

Sergeant Lincoln Karnoff

Sergeant Alexis Mirra

Sergeant Nicholas Sparaco

Sergeant Adam Liotta

lkarnoff@hopewelltwp.org

mpanzano@hopewelltwp.org

amirra@hopewelltwp.org

nsparaco@hopewelltwp.org

aliotta@hopewelltwp.org



Detectives

Detective Christopher Collins

Juvenile Detective Steve Ciosek

Detective Michael Makwinski
mmakwinski@hopewelltwp.org

ccollins@hopewelltwp.org

sciosek@hopewelltwp.org



Patrol Officers

Officer Paul Alvaro

Officer Vincent Amabile

Officer Michael Crincoli

Officer Blake DeMeter

palvaro@hopewelltwp.org

vamabile@hopewelltwp.org

mcrincoli@hopewelltwp.org

bdemeter@hopewelltwp.org



Patrol Officers

Officer Maria Gavdanovich

Officer Mandy Grey

Officer James Hoffman

Officer Neil Hunt

mgavdanovich@hopewelltwp.org

mgrey@hopewelltwp.org

jhoffman@hopewelltwp.org

nhunt@hopewelltwp.org



Patrol Officers

Officer Athur Juba

Officer James Klesney

Officer Ryan Ludwig

Officer Joseph McNeil

ajuba@hopewelltwp.org

jklesney@hopewelltwp.org

rludwig@hopewelltwp.org

jmcneil@hopewelltwp.org



Patrol Officers

Officer Jonathan Pauciullo

Officer George "Mike" Peterson

Officer Christopher Vaccarino

Officer Robert Voorhees

jpauciullo@hopewelltwp.org

gpeterson@hopewelltwp.org

cvaccarino@hopewelltwp.org

rvoorhees@hopewelltwp.org



Patrol Officers

Officer Landon Zagacki

Recruit Officer Robert Halmi 

Recruit Officer Ryan Finnegan 

Recruit Officer Michael Enriquez 

Recruit Officer James Stanton 

lzagacki@hopewelltwp.org



Public Safety Dispatchers

Gregory Peck

Joseph Toth

Benjamin Crane

gpeck@hopewelltwp.org

jtoth@hopewelltwp.org

bcrane@hopewelltwp.org



Public Safety Dispatchers

Danielle D'Alise

Henry "Hank" Pannell

Adrienne Gamble

ddalise@hopewelltwp.org

agamble@hopewelltwp.org

hpannell@hopewelltwp.org



Support Services

PST William Mullen

Karen Borkowski, Records

Amanda Bregenzer, Executive Assistant

wmullen@hopewelltwp.org

kborkowski@hopewelltwp.org

abregenzer@hopewelltwp.org


